Less than one year None 

1 year or > 26 weeks 

b) A higher level of benefits does not take place if an employment 

anniversary occurs while receiving benefits or if the 

employment anniversary occurs before the employee returns to 

work for one hundred eighty two (182) consecutive days after 

any STD benefit usage. 

c)  STD benefits under the Plan cease on the earlier of when a) the 

employee is released by their provider, and supported by the 

Plan, to return to work, b) the employee fails to comply with

[...]

23.4 Nothing in this Article shall be interpreted to preclude recourse to 

any other available judicial or administrative remedies.  

ARTICLE 24 

SENIORITY - ALL DEPARTMENTS 

24.1 Probationary Period.  New employees and part-time employees 

shall serve in a probationary status for at least one thousand forty 

(1,040) straight-time hours worked and may be disciplined up to 

and including termination in the Company’s sole discretion without 

cause and without access to Articles 4 and 5.  Except for part-time 

employees who are normally scheduled to work fewer than twenty

[...]

(20) hours per week, a full-time employee who successfully 

completes this period shall become a “regular” employee, and will 

acquire seniority as of the initial date of hire. A part-time employee 

who is regularly scheduled to work twenty (20) hours or more and 

accumulates the one-thousand forty (1,040) straight-time hours 

worked will receive a seniority date equal to six (6) months prior to 

the date on which the hours were worked. 

24.2 Seniority.  The term seniority, as used in this Agreement, shall mean 

the length of continuous service with CenturyTel Holdings